

No. _____ 09-187 AUG 11 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VALINDA JO ELLIOTT,

Petitioner,

vs.

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBAL COURT;
HONORABLE JOHN DOE TRIBAL JUDGE;
AND WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID MICHAEL CANTOR*
CARI MCCONEGHY-HARRIS
LAW OFFICES OF
DAVID MICHAEL CANTOR
2141 E. Broadway Road, Ste. 220
Tempe, Arizona 85282
(480) 858-0808 – Telephone
(480) 858-0707 – Facsimile
Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ...	5
I. The Ninth Circuit has decided an impor- tant federal question in a way that con- flicts with this Court's precedent in <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 121 S.Ct. 2304 (2001) and <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 565-566, 101 S.Ct. 1245 (1981).....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit has published an Opinion wrongly deciding an important question of federal law that has not been, but should be, settled by this Court.....	7
A. <i>Montana's</i> main rule clearly estab- lishes a presumption of lack of juris- diction and that rule must be explicitly applied to cases involving non- consenting non-Indian defendants	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion improperly decided the question of tribal jurisdiction over non-consenting non-Indians based on the second exception to <i>Montana</i> ’s main rule and must be reviewed by this Court in order to establish that tribal sovereignty does not include jurisdiction over non-consenting non-Indian defendants	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Decided And Filed May 14, 2009.....	App. 1
Appendix B – Order Of The United States District Court For The District Of Arizona Decided And Filed December 7, 2006.....	App. 19
Appendix C – Order To Dismiss In The White Mountain Apache Trial Court Decided And Filed December 18, 2003	App. 39
Appendix D – Order Of Dismissal Of The White Mountain Apache Court Of Appeals Decided And Filed April 12, 2005.....	App. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676, 110 S.Ct. 2053 (1990).....	9
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382, 96 S.Ct. 943 (1976).....	13
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9, 107 S.Ct. 971 (1987).....	5
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130, 102 S.Ct. 894 (1982).....	19
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 93 S.Ct. 1267 (1973).....	15
<i>Montana Catholic Missions v. Missoula County</i> , 200 U.S. 118, 26 S.Ct. 197 (1906).....	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 105 S.Ct. 2447 (1985).....	1, 5, 9, 10, 20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 121 S.Ct. 2304 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191, 98 S.Ct. 1011 (1978).....	9, 19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 117 S.Ct. 1404 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264, 18 S.Ct. 340 (1898).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544, 95 S.Ct. 710 (1975).....	19
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95, 126 S.Ct. 676 (2005).....	15
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 100 S.Ct. 2578 (1980).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217, 79 S.Ct. 269 (1959).....	13, 19

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Stump</i> , 191 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir., 1999)	6
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir., 2008)	6
<i>Burlington Railroad v. Crow Tribe</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir., 2000)	20
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir., 1998)	20
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir., 2006)	17, 18
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma</i> , 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir., 1984)	15
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir., 1997)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES	
<i>Richmond v. Wampanoag Tribal Court Cases</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 1159 (D. Utah, 2006)	15
<i>Louis v. United States</i> , 967 F.Supp. 456 (Dist. N.M., 1997).....	20
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1332	15
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	4
